QZ Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy
&v%@gjm BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
TO COUNCILLOR:

G A Boulter S Z Haq I K Ridley

C S Gore K J Loydall (Chair)

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below.

Meeting: Audit Committee
Date & Time: Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 6.00 pm
Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5]]

Special Title:  Extraordinary

Contact: Democratic Services
t: (0116) 257 2775
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Yours faithfully E E

Council Offices 67,-.,,,5 E v .
Oadby -
01 December 2025 E
Anne E Court
Chief Executive Meeting ID: 3029
ITEM NO. AGENDA PAGE NO’'S

Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link

This meeting will be broadcast live.

Press & Public Access:

A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's
Civico platform is below.

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22977-Audit-Committee

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

2. Appointment of Substitutes

Postal Address: Brocks Hill Coundil Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 51]

w
e :,_) Refuse & Recyding Centre: The Depot, Wigston Road, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JE
=
egg Telephone: (0116) 288891 Email: customer.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
m>‘d ARMED FORCES
8§§ ,; COVENANT oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o @Oadby_Wigston

~Page 1~


https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22977-Audit-Committee

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4. Annual Financial Statement (2024/25) 3-225
Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer

Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on:

g

Our website at oadby- Our Civico platform at Your smart device using
wigston.gov.uk/meetings civico.net/oadby-wigston the Modern.Gov app
Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby
Audit Committee and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 6.00 pm Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5]J

~ Page 2 ~


https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073

Agenda Item 4

Audit Committee Tuesday, 09 Matter for
. Information and

A leae/ Ve (Extraordinary) December 2025 . .

WD “‘@ Decision
Report Title: Statement of Accounts Report (2024/25)
Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer)

Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy Section 141 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To approve the Statement of Accounts 2024/25.
Report Summary: The draft Statement of Accounts were approved and uploaded

onto the Council website in June 2025. These have since been
subject to a detailed audit by the Councils external auditors,
Grant Thornton.

This report updates the Audit Committee on the outcome of the
audit of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25.

Recommendation(s):

That the committee:

A. Review and approve the Audited Financial Report
(2024 /25) (Appendix 1) including the Annual
Governance Statement (Appendix 2) approved June
25) for the year ending 31 March 2025, subject to
any final changes required in agreement with the
Councils external auditors, Grant Thornton.

B. Note the Audit Findings Report (2024/25) (at
Appendix 3) and approve the outlined
recommendations.

C. Approve the publication of the Audited Financial
Report and Annual Governance Statement and
authorise the S151 officer in consultation with the
Chair of the Audit Committee to make any final
changes to the accounts as agreed with the external
Auditors, in order to comply with the Councils
statutory obligations.

D. Approve the Letter of Representation (Appendix 4).

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2759
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2624
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Strategic Objectives:

Our Council (SO1)

Our Communities (S02)
Our Economy (S03)
Our Environment (S04)

~ Page 3 ~



mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Our Partners (S05)

Vision and Values:

"Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision)
Resourceful & Resilient (V4)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures
(CR1)

Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Economy / Regeneration (CR9)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.

Human Rights:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer:

As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer:

The report is satisfactory.

Consultees:

None.

Background Papers:

e Unaudited Draft Statement of Accounts

Appendices:

Audited Financial Report (2024/25)
Annual Governance Statement (2024/25)
Audit Findings Report (2024/25)

Draft Letter of Representation (2024/25)

PWNH

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The publication of the Statement of Accounts is governed by requirements of the
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. These require the Statement of Accounts to
be certified by the Council’s Section 151 Officer as presenting a true and fair view of the
financial position of the Council by 31 May each year (amended to 30tht June for the 20225

accounts).

1.2 The Council’s unaudited Statement of Accounts were published on the OWBC website on
1st July 2025 and made available for the external audit. The audited Financial Report is
provided at Appendix 1, which includes the adjustments made following the audit. The
already approved Annual Governance Statement is provided at Appendix 2. The Audit

~ Page 4 ~




Findings Report is provided as Appendix 3 The draft Letter of Representation is provided at
Appendix 4.

2. The Statement of Accounts

2.1 The audited Statement of Accounts is provided at Appendix 1. As per the normal
Council format, the salient points are detailed within the Narrative Report (p3 — p25) of the
Statement of Accounts and are summarised below.

2.2 General Fund (p14): The outturn position is a £118K overspend, with the main cause of
the overspend relating to pressures from increased homelessness.

2.3 Reserves and Balances (p17): The adjusted General Fund Reserve opening balance was
£1.540m after a £225K appropriation to reserves that was omitted in 23/24. In 2024/25 the
account had a budget deficit of £118k after appropriations to/from earmarked reserves,
leaving General Fund Reserve balance of £1.422m on 31 March 2025.

The Housing Revenue Account opening balance on its main reserve was £1.411m. In
2024/25 the account had a budget surplus of £264k after appropriations from earmarked
reserves, leaving an estimated HRA Reserve balance of £1.675m at 31 March 2025.

2.4 Pension Liabilities (p18): The Council owes £7.466m across future years offset by the
value of assets invested in the pension fund. The Council contributed £1.85m to the s
[...]
 refurbishment of vehicles for the Council fleet.

2.10 Basis of Preparation (p20): When assessing what to include in these financial
statements, the principle of materiality has been applied. This ensures that the core issues

~Page 5~



considered to have an impact on the Council’s strategies, governance, performance and
aspirations in respect of matters such as the services it provides and the wellbeing of its local
community, are presented. This includes matters that are ordinarily outside of the scope of
financial reporting, but which are deemed to have a significant effect on the authority’s
ability to meet its objectives. Where information in this report is based on other information
published by the Council, it is prepared on that same basis and is reconcilable and
referenced to that published information.

2.11 Statement of Responsibilities (p26): This outlines the responsibilities of the Council and
the Section 151 Officer in preparing the accounts as well as Members in approving the
accounts.

2.12 Annual Governance Statement 2024/25: This is detailed at Appendix 2 to this report
and provided for information and was originally approved at July 2025 Audit Committee.
Progress against the actions has been made and these will be reported at the July 2026
Audit Committee.

3. Audit Findings Report:

3.1 This is detailed at Appendix 3 and will be presented by Grant Thornton LLC. The report
outlines the key findings and other matters relating to the statutory audit of the Council and
the preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2025 for
those charged with governance.

3.2 Grant Thornton will take the Committee Members through several key items relating to
the audit in detail. This will include key headlines, the audit approach, the financial
statements significant risks, any new issues and risks, key judgements and estimates as well
as their assessments.

4, Letter of Representation:
4.1 The Draft Letter of Representation is detailed at Appendix 4. The Audit committee is

asked to approve the letter of representation, which is a standard but formal record of the
representations made by the Council to our external auditors.

~ Page 6 ~



Appendix 1

7 -
L

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Audited Financial Report

For the year 2024/25

Oadby & Wigston

UGH COUNCIL




The Narrative Report

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
The Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS)

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)
The Balance Sheet

The Cash Flow Statement

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement
Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement

Notes to the Housing Revenue Account

Collection Fund Explanatory Foreword

The Collection Fund Account

Notes to the Collection Fund Account

The Statement of Accounting Policies

Glossary of Terms

Annual Governance Statement (AGS)

Oadby and Wigston Financial Statements 2024/25
~ Page 8 ~

26

28

30

31

32

33

76

77

77

81

82

83

86

105

116



NARRATIVE REPORT

The Statement of Accounts

The Section 151 Officer is the statutory officer responsible for the proper administration
of the Council’s financial affairs and is required by law to confirm that the Council’s system
of internal controls can be relied upon to produce an accurate Statement of Accounts. To
do so the Section 151 Officer ensures that the Council maintains proper and up to date
accounting records and takes all reasonable steps to prevent and detect fraud and any
other irregularities. The Statement of Responsibilities appears on page 26.

The Statement of Accounts has been produced in accordance with The Code of Practice
on Local Authority Accounting (‘the Code’) developed by the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Council’s Accounting Policies, which are
written to incorporate the Code, and are outlined on pages 86-104 of the Statement of
Ac
[...]
ith all
necessary statutory requirements and are lawful. Where in the opinion of the Monitoring
Officer any decision or proposal is likely to be unlawful and lead to maladministration, he/she
shall advise the Council.

The MO is also bound to ensure that decisions taken are in accordance with the Council’s
budget and it's Policy Framework and provides advice on the scope of powers and authority
to take decisions.

In discharging this role, the Monitoring Officer is supported by officers within the Legal and
Democratic Services Teams.

The Monitoring Officer received public complaints during 2024/25.
Level 1 complaints 101
Early resolution 21

Level 2 complaints 19

Local Government Ombudsman

The Local Government Ombudsman were involved in four complaints during 2024/25. One
was not investigated and the Council is awaiting the outcome from the other three
investigations.

Housing Ombudsman

The Housing Ombudsman Service investigates complaints about social housing landlords
when residents have already gone through the landlord's internal complaints process and
haven't achieved a satisfactory resolution. In 2024-25 the Housing Ombudsman completed
3 investigations into the Council’'s Housing Services which resulted in 6 findings with 4
maladministration findings, a total number of 8 orders being made including payments of
compensation and 3 recommendations such as further staff training, which the Council
accepted.

Constitutional Matters

The key roles and responsibilities of Council committees, of elected members, the Chief
Executive, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer are set out in
the Council’'s Constitution scheme of delegation.

These three officers are responsible for ensuring that the Council acts within the law and in
accordance with established policies and procedures. No report can be presented to Council
or a committee for approval without first being reviewed by these officers or their delegated
representative(s). These of
[...]
provides
assurance with
regard to governance
arrangements and
recommendations are
acted upon

Welcoming peer
challenge, reviews
and inspections from
regulatory bodies and
implementing
recommendations

audit recs are
reported to Audit
Committee

Internal Audit None.

report directly to
Audit

Committee.
Recommendations
from internal audit
acted upon.
Compliance of
Internal Audit
arrangements with
Public Sector
Internal Audit
Standards.
Regular
communication
between S151
Officer and
Internal Auditor.

Corporate Peer  None.

Challenge
undertaken
January 2022. All
recommendations
were
implemented.

OFLOG Best
Value approach
has been
approved by
Council

~ Page 160 ~

154



@ GrantThornton

Audit Findings (ISA 260)
Report for Oadby and
Wigston Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2025

28 November 2025



O GrantThornton

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Brocks Hill Country Park

Washbrook Lane

Oadby

LE2 5JJ

28 November 2025

-IU Audit Findings for Oadby and Wigston Borough Council for the 31 March 2025
Q

Commercial in Confidence

Grant Thornton UK LLP
103 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 3AG

+44(0)121 212 000
www.grantthornton.co.uk

Q
® This Audit Findings presents the observations arising from the audit that are significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the
o financial reporting process and confirmation of auditor independence, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260. Its contents have been discussed

'}’ with management.

As auditor we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK), which is directed towards forming and
expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the
financial statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements.

The contents of this report 
[...]
ificant weakness.

We have nothing to report on these matters

We are required to carry out specified procedures (on behalf of the NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts (WGA)
consolidation pack under WGA group audit instructions.

Note that work is not required as the Council does not exceed the threshold.

Certification of the closure
of the audit

Due to the timetable for the Whole of Government Accounts, we are unable to issue the certificate alongside the audit opinion.

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

The Audit Findings | 31



6 Audit adjustments

The Audit Findings | 32



~ €6T abed ~

Audit adjustments

Commercial in Confidence

We are required to report all non-trivial misstatements to those charged with governance, whether or not the accounts have been adjusted by management.

Impact of adjusted misstatements

All adjusted misstatements are set out in detail below, along with the impact on the key statements and the reported net expenditure for the year ending 31 March

2025.
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure Impact on total net
Statement Balance Sheet expenditure Impact on general fund
Detail £°000 £°000 £°000 £°000
Depreciation
On recalculation of the annual depreciation charge for the Council’s
property plant and equipment we identified for two building assets
and council dwelling acquisitions that depreciation had been
calculated using an inaccurate useful economic life and not in line
with the Council’s accounting policy.
Credit Cost of services- HRA Expenditure (63) (63) Nil
Credit Other operating expenditure (837) (837) Nil
Credit Surplus on revaluation of PPGE (266) (266) Nil
Debit Property, Plant and Equipment 1,166 Nil

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

The Audit Findings | 33



~ 6T abed ~

Audit adjustments

Commercial in Confidence

Comprehensive Income and Balance Impact on total Impact on
Expenditure Statement Sheet net expenditure general fund
Detail £°000 £°000 £°000 £°000
Net Pension Fund Liability
During the audit, it was noted that th
[...]
es, analysts,
regulators or others.

xxii.  We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance
with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered when preparing financial statements.

xxiii.  We have disclosed to you the identity of the Authority's related parties and all the related party
relationships and transactions of which we are aware.

xxiv.  We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects should be
considered when preparing the financial statements.

Annual Governance Statement

xxv.  We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Authority's risk
assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any significant risks
that are not disclosed within the AGS.

Narrative Report

xxvi.  The disclosures within the Narrative Report faitly reflect our understanding of the Authority's
financial and operating performance over the period covered by the Authority’s financial
statements.

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Authority’s Audit Committee at its meeting
on date.

Yours faithfully

~ Page 224 ~



Commercial in Confidence

Signed on behalf of the Authority

~ Page 225 ~



	Agenda
	4 Annual Financial Statement (2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - Audited Financial Report (2024/25)
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement (2024/25)
	Appendix 3 - Audit Findings Report (2024/25)
	Appendix 4 - Draft Letter of Representation (2024/25)




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  3029 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
I K Ridley 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson External Auditor 
S A E Ball Finance Manager 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

65.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

66.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

67.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

68.   ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 
225 of the agenda reports pack) which sought approval of the Statement of Accounts 
2024/25. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Audited Financial Report (2024/25) (Appendix 1) including the 
Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) (approved June 25) for the 
year ending 31 March 2025, subject to any final changes required in 
agreement with the Councils external auditors, Grant Thornton, be 



Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

approved; 
ii) The Audit Findings Report (2024/25) (at Appendix 3) be noted; 
iii) The publication of the Audited Financial Report and Annual Governance 

Statement be approved and the S151 Officer be authorised, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee, to make any final 
changes to the accounts as agreed with the external Auditors, in order to 
comply with the Councils statutory obligations; and 

iv) The Letter of Representation (Appendix 4) be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.25 pm 

 
 


